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Company Rating Price TP Upside M.Cap.

(S$) (S$) (%) (US$'mn)
REIT
CDLH Trust Neutral 2.090 2.13 1.9% 1,629
Parkw ay Life REIT Accumulate 2.480 2.45 -1.2% 1,205
Sabana REIT Neutral 1.265 1.19 -5.9% 652
Source: Bloomberg, PSR
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Sector Overview 
The Real Estate Investment Trust (REIT) Sector in our 
Singapore coverage consists of 26 REITs listed on 
Singapore exchange with a market capitalization of USD46 
billion. 
 
 Year-to-date, S-REIT continued to beat the broad 

market (4.6%) by a margin, registering price return of 
5.2% 

 S-REIT yield spread and forward dividend yield remain 
appealing compared to some developed REIT markets 

 PLife REIT is our top pick as it would benefit from 
elevated inflation and possible new acquisitions 
 

REIT performance 
Following the strong bull run in S-REIT last year, the bull run  
is now showing some signs of tiredness. Nevertheless, S-
REIT continued to beat the broad market (4.6%) by a 
margin year-to-date, registering price return of 5.2%.  
 
S-REIT P/B ratio of 1.14 lingered around +2 STD (1.15) for 
the past three months and had struggled to break above it. 
On the yield spread, the increase in 10-yr government bond 
yield may provide less scope for yield compression going 
forward. In comparison with other developed REIT markets 
in Asia Pacific region and USA, S-REIT yield spread and 
forward dividend yield remain appealing for income 
investors. 
 
Recommendation 
We believe that PLife REIT would benefit from elevated 
inflation as its Singapore property portfolio (64% of gross 
revenue) has annual rental revisions that are pegged to 1% 
above the increase in CPI level. 
 
The trust also has a sizeable portfolio in Japan (33 nursing 
homes and medical facilities) that is undergoing Asset 
Enhancement Initiatives (AEI) to enhance their value. With 
the retention of ~S$3mn for capital expenditure and 
“Refurbishment AEI” concept in place, we expect DPU to 
surprise on the upside in 2013. Besides organic growth 
opportunities, the trust is also well-positioned to acquire new 
properties with debt headroom of $175mn (based on 
gearing of 40%). We have yet to incorporate new 
acquisitions into our model. Therefore there could be 
potential upsides should there be any new acquisitions. By 
assuming that the trust acquires S$50mn of new property 
assets at NPI yield of 6% while interest cost at 1.62% in the 
second half of this year. The fair value can potentially 
increase from S$2.45 to S$2.53. 
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The interest for high-yielding stocks follows through 
into 2013  
Following the strong bull run in S-REIT last year, the bull 
now is showing some signs of tiredness. Nevertheless, S-
REIT continued to beat the broad market (4.6%) by a margin 
year-to-date (YTD), registering price return of 5.2%. 
 
The top three performing REITs are from the healthcare and 
industrial sector. On the other extreme, the bottom three is 
affiliated to CapitaLand. The probable reason for the price 
overhang on Ascott Residence Trust (ART) and CapitaMall 
Trust (CMT) could be due to short term dilution caused by 
the private placement done recently without accompanying 
any acquisition.  
 
CapitaCommercial Trust (CCT) was the only REIT that 
recorded negative YTD return. Apprehension on income loss 
at One George Street due to the yield protection coming to 
an end next year and revaluation gains in end-Dec 2012 
sent CCT back into NAV discount after it had managed to 
trade above its NAVPS during our last update report on 31 
Dec 2012. 
 
Parkway Life REIT (PLife REIT) and First REIT held on to 
their first and second place, trading above 45% to its net 
asset value per share (NAVPS). We observed that Starhill 
Global REIT has gained significantly for the first three 
months and traded above its book value since inception. 
This was partly attributed to 10% increase in the base rate 
for Ngee Ann City with Toshin. 
 
Fig 1: Relative monthly price performance between FSSTI and 
FSTREI 

FSTREI Index FSSTI Index
Jan-12 3.3% 9.8%
Feb-12 5.5% 3.0%
Mar-12 0.9% 0.5%
Apr-12 3.3% -1.1%
May-12 -1.7% -6.9%
Jun-12 4.5% 3.8%
Jul-12 5.6% 5.5%
Aug-12 2.7% -0.4%
Sep-12 3.2% 1.2%
Oct-12 2.2% -0.7%
Nov-12 0.2% 1.0%
Dec-12 2.3% 3.2%
2012 36.7% 19.7%
Jan-12 3.2% 3.6%
Feb-12 1.8% -0.6%
MTD 0.0% 1.3%
YTD 5.2% 4.6%  
Source: Bloomberg, PSR 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fig 2: YTD price return for S-REITs 
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Source: Bloomberg, PSR 
 
Fig 3: NAV Premium/Discount 
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Source: Bloomberg, PSR 
 
S-REIT P/B ratio of 1.14 lingered around +2 STD (1.15) for 
the past three months and had struggled to break above it. 
This was not unexpected as +2 STD is a strong resistance 
to overcome. On the yield spread, the increase in 10-yr 
government bond yield may provide less scope for yield 
compression going forward. In comparison with other 
developed REIT markets in Asia Pacific region and USA, S-
REIT yield spread and forward dividend yield remain 
appealing for income investors. 
 
Fig 4: FSREI Price-to-book ratio 
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Source: Bloomberg, PSR 
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Fig 5: Spread between forward S-REIT dividend yield and 10yr 
bond yield  
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Source: Bloomberg, PSR 
 
Fig 6: Composition of yield spread and bond yield with respect 
to developed REIT markets in Asia Pacific region and USA 
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Debunk the misperception on rising interest rate 
Since we are discussing the yield in the context of income 
stock, one will wonder how rising interest rate affects the 
price performance of S-REIT. It is conceivable among 
investors that interest rate hike will crimp profits because of 
higher interest expenses resulting in lesser DPU. In this 
instance, some investors may think it is time to take profit 
and exit from REITs. 
 
On contrary, investors should hang on to their REIT holdings 
when interest rate “starts” to creep up. Why do we say so? 
REIT managers usually cap their gearing ratio up to 40%-
45% which limits the extent on borrowing costs. Some of 
these loan interests are in fixed rate term while floating rate 
loans could be hedged through interest rate swap to reduce 
the exposure in interest rate fluctuation. Hence, rising 
interest rate may not have an immediate impact on the S-
REIT until the next extension of hedging derivatives and 
refinancing of loans take place. 
 
In general, the period when a central bank starts to raise 
interest rate is when the economy is on the road to firm 
recovery. Further interest rate hike will be used to tame the 
inflation in the wake of overheated economy. As Singapore 
economy does not heavily depend on domestic consumption 
and thus it does not adopt interest rate policy to dampen 
inflation but rather using currency as a tool to reduce the 
cost of imported goods. To monitor the possible interest rate 
hike in Singapore, one has to watch closely to the SIBOR 
which is closely pegged to US fund rate.  

Because of its open economy, Singapore will largely benefit 
from the spillover effect during a global economic recovery. 
In such situation, demand for property space is expected to 
increase and may even outstrip the supply. Thus landlords 
are emboldened to raise the rents and it should be able to 
offset the higher interest expense. On the flip side, DPU may 
suffer in the event of oversupply. However, at the point of 
writing, we do not see a supply glut in any of the Singapore 
property sectors. 
 
Fig 7: Relationship between FSTREI Index and interest rates 
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Source: Bloomberg, PSR 
 
Fig 8: Yield Comparison 
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Source: Bloomberg, PSR 
 
Fig 9: Consensus yield estimates for FY1 
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Source: Bloomberg, PSR 
 
Recommendation 
For those investors who have locked in at lower prices, they 
should stay on course as dividend distributions are likely to 
continue to increase through organic and inorganic growths. 
Under the current low interest rate and high inflation 
environment, the demand for S-REIT will still be there in a 
bid to achieve either capital preservation or capital 
appreciation. Given improving macroeconomic data, we 
opine that there is still room for multiple expansions in 
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regard to P/B ratio despite the strong resistance at +2 STD. 
We do not expect S-REIT to retrace their gains given the 
lofty valuation but rather to be selective on picking one that 
can ride the trend. 
 
With high level of inflation in Singapore, we reckon that 
REITs with underlying properties with annual rental 
escalation clauses, which are pegged to the CPI, should 
have a favourable earnings outlook. We believe that PLife 
REIT would benefit from this trend as its Singapore property 
portfolio (64% of gross revenue) has annual rental revisions 
that are pegged to 1% above the increase in CPI level.  
 
The trust also has a sizeable portfolio in Japan (33 nursing 
homes and medical facilities) that is undergoing Asset 
Enhancement Initiatives (AEI) to enhance their value. With 
the retention of ~S$3mn for capital expenditure and 
“Refurbishment AEI” concept in place, we expect DPU to 
surprise on the upside in 2013. Besides organic growth 
opportunities, the trust is also well-positioned to acquire new 
properties with debt headroom of $175mn (based on gearing 
of 40%). We have yet to incorporate new acquisitions into 
our model. Therefore there could be potential upsides 
should there be any new acquisitions. By assuming that the 
trust acquires S$50mn of new property assets at NPI yield of 
6% while interest cost at 1.62% in the second half of this 
year. The fair value can potentially increase from S$2.45 to 
S$2.53.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

REIT Sector  
Singapore Equities Research 
28 March 2013 

5 of 10 

Fig 10: SREIT valuation and dividend information  
REIT                               
Market price as of: Rating Crncy

Last 
Price TP Upside Mkt Cap. 

Free 
Float Crncy Bvps P/B

Dividend 
Frequency Crncy

Latest reported 
DPU 

T12M Div. 
Yield

Consen. FY1 
DPU 

Consen. FY2 
DPU 

FY1 
Yield 

FY2 
Yield Gearing 

27-Mar-13 (%) (US$mn) (%) (Cents)  (%) (Cents) (Cents) (%) (%) (%)
Industrial (7)
AIMS AMP CAPITAL N.R. SGD 1.575 - - 568.9 92.4 SGD 1.47 1.07 Quarter SGD 2.58 6.53 11.00 11.80 6.98 7.49 29.53
ASCENDAS REAL ES N.R. SGD 2.590 - - 4993.8 78.6 SGD 1.88 1.38 Quarter SGD 2.70 5.47 14.00 14.60 5.41 5.64 36.53
CACHE LOGISTICS N.R. SGD 1.300 - - 734.9 87.0 SGD 0.96 1.36 Quarter SGD 2.12 6.46 8.80 9.00 6.77 6.92 31.25
CAMBRIDGE REIT N.R. SGD 0.790 - - 777.1 94.7 SGD 0.65 1.22 Quarter SGD 1.23 6.06 5.20 5.50 6.58 6.96 37.82
MAPLETREE INDUST N.R. SGD 1.395 - - 1840.4 69.5 SGD 1.02 1.37 Quarter SGD 2.32 6.52 9.00 9.20 6.45 6.59 37.75
MAPLETREE LOG TR N.R. SGD 1.210 - - 2365.2 58.8 SGD 1.04 1.16 Quarter SGD 1.72 5.64 6.90 7.20 5.70 5.95 41.26
SABANA SHARIAH Neutral SGD 1.265 1.190 -5.9 652.2 87.5 SGD 1.10 1.15 Quarter SGD 2.41 7.34 9.60 9.40 7.59 7.43 38.30

Total: 11932.5 Average: 1.16 1.25 Average: 6.29 Average: 6.50 6.71 36.06
Residential (1)
SAIZEN REIT N.R. SGD 0.188 - - 214.4 93.7 SGD 0.27 0.74 Semi-Anl SGD 0.66 6.86 1.30 1.30 7.00 6.98 31.40

Total: 214.4 Average: 0.27 0.74 Average: 6.86 Average: 7.00 6.98 31.40
Hospitality (4)
ASCENDAS HOSPITA N.R. SGD 1.025 - - 662.6 63.2 SGD 0.78 1.31 Semi-Anl SGD 1.26 1.23 5.40 7.50 5.27 7.32 31.70
ASCOTT RESIDENCE N.R. SGD 1.365 - - 1382.1 50.5 SGD 1.35 1.01 Semi-Anl SGD 4.24 6.87 8.90 9.10 6.52 6.67 38.99
CDL REIT Neutral SGD 2.090 2.130 1.9 1629.5 64.7 SGD 1.61 1.30 Semi-Anl SGD 5.62 5.42 11.90 12.20 5.69 5.84 24.83
FAR EAST H TRUST N.R. SGD 1.160 - - 1498.2 37.2 SGD 0.93 1.25 Quarter SGD 2.09 1.80 6.10 6.50 5.26 5.60 30.16

Total: 5172.4 Average: 1.17 1.22 Average: 3.83 Average: 5.69 6.36 31.42
Healthcare (2)
FIRST REIT N.R. SGD 1.230 - - 658.6 70.5 SGD 0.83 1.49 Quarter SGD 0.70 4.33 7.40 7.60 6.02 6.18 25.68
PARKWAYLIFE REIT Accumulate SGD 2.480 2.450 -1.2 1205.9 57.3 SGD 1.57 1.58 Quarter SGD 2.69 4.16 11.00 11.00 4.44 4.44 32.76

Total: 1864.5 Average: 1.20 1.53 Average: 4.25 Average: 5.23 5.31 29.22
Office (3)
CAPITACOMMERCIAL N.R. SGD 1.600 - - 3658.6 64.2 SGD 1.66 0.96 Semi-Anl SGD 4.08 5.02 8.10 8.10 5.06 5.06 25.34
FRASERS COMMERCI N.R. SGD 1.400 - - 736.9 72.6 SGD 1.51 0.92 Quarter SGD 1.58 4.52 7.50 8.50 5.36 6.07 31.94
KEPPEL REIT N.R. SGD 1.360 - - 2925.6 28.5 SGD 1.32 1.03 Quarter SGD 1.35 8.51 8.00 8.00 5.88 5.88 39.46

Total: 7321.2 Average: 1.50 0.97 Average: 6.02 Average: 5.43 5.67 32.25
Retail (5)
CAPITAMALL TRUST N.R. SGD 2.130 - - 5918.3 61.3 SGD 1.65 1.29 Quarter SGD 0.81 3.36 10.20 10.90 4.79 5.12 36.07
CAPITARETAIL N.R. SGD 1.750 - - 1053.4 60.2 SGD 1.31 1.34 Semi-Anl SGD 1.50 4.59 9.50 10.00 5.43 5.71 28.22
FORTUNE REIT N.R. HKD 6.900 - - 1511.3 66.2 HKD 8.81 0.78 Semi-Anl HKD 16.53 4.70 35.40 37.60 5.13 5.45 23.12
FRASERS CENTREPO N.R. SGD 2.140 - - 1416.9 58.9 SGD 1.53 1.40 Quarter SGD 2.40 4.77 10.90 11.10 5.09 5.19 30.10
LIPPO MALLS N.R. SGD 0.510 - - 899.5 51.8 SGD 0.56 0.91 Quarter SGD 0.74 5.78 3.60 3.50 7.06 6.86 23.84

Total: 10799.4 Average: 2.77 1.14 Average: 4.64 Average: 5.50 5.67 28.27
Mixed Commercial (3)
MAPLETREE COMMER N.R. SGD 1.350 - - 2243.6 60.8 SGD 1.06 1.28 Quarter SGD 1.67 5.14 6.20 6.70 4.59 4.96 37.52
MAPLETREE GREATE N.R. SGD 1.040 - - 2224.2 51.5 SGD 0.91 1.14 Semi-Anl N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 43.62
STARHILL GLOBAL N.R. SGD 0.890 - - 1389.9 70.5 SGD 0.88 1.01 Quarter SGD 1.13 4.93 4.90 5.00 5.51 5.62 30.12
SUNTEC REIT N.R. SGD 1.795 - - 3249.5 93.7 SGD 2.07 0.87 Quarter SGD 2.33 5.29 9.10 9.60 5.07 5.35 36.66

Total: 9107.1 Average: 1.23 1.08 Average: 5.12 Average: 5.06 5.31 36.98
S-REIT Aggregate
26 REITs Total 46411.4 Average: 1.49 1.17 Average: 5.25 Average: 5.79 6.05 32.85

Source: Bloomberg, PSR estimates
N.R.: Non-rated, N.A. : Not applicable  
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Fig 11: S-REIT Price performance 
REIT                               
Market price as of: Crncy

Last 
Price Mkt Cap. 

Free 
Float 

52 Wk 
High

52Wk 
Low

WTD 
Return

1M 
Return

3M 
Return

6M 
Return

1Y 
Return

YTD 
Return

27-Mar-13 (US$mn) (%) % % % % % %
Industrial (7)
AIMS AMP CAPITAL SGD 1.575 568.9 92.4 1.64 1.09 0.00 -1.25 6.06 12.10 39.38 5.35
ASCENDAS REAL ES SGD 2.590 4993.8 78.6 2.72 1.97 0.78 0.78 8.82 7.02 28.22 9.28
CACHE LOGISTICS SGD 1.300 734.9 87.0 1.35 0.99 0.78 -0.38 5.26 4.84 30.00 4.84
CAMBRIDGE REIT SGD 0.790 777.1 94.7 0.80 0.52 0.64 6.76 17.04 22.48 46.30 17.04
MAPLETREE INDUST SGD 1.395 1840.4 69.5 1.45 1.09 0.00 -0.36 4.10 0.00 26.24 2.57
MAPLETREE LOG TR SGD 1.210 2365.2 58.8 1.25 0.91 0.41 -0.41 6.61 8.04 30.81 5.68
SABANA SHARIAH SGD 1.265 652.2 87.5 1.28 0.94 0.80 2.02 11.95 10.96 31.77 10.96

Total: 11932.5 Average: 0.49 1.02 8.55 9.35 33.25 7.96
Residential (1)
SAIZEN REIT SGD 0.188 214.4 93.7 0.20 0.13 0.53 -0.53 8.05 15.34 31.47 3.87

Total: 214.4 Average: 0.53 -0.53 8.05 15.34 31.47 3.87
Hospitality (4)
ASCENDAS HOSPITA SGD 1.025 662.6 63.2 1.06 0.86 0.00 4.06 9.63 N.A. N.A. N.A.
ASCOTT RESIDENCE SGD 1.365 1382.1 50.5 1.42 1.03 0.37 1.49 1.11 8.76 26.39 0.37
CDL REIT SGD 2.090 1629.5 64.7 2.13 1.71 4.50 1.46 10.58 4.50 19.09 11.17
FAR EAST H TRUST SGD 1.160 1498.2 37.2 1.22 0.93 2.20 6.42 16.00 N.A. N.A. N.A.

Total: 5172.4 Average: 1.77 3.36 9.33 6.63 22.74 5.77
Healthcare (2)
FIRST REIT SGD 1.230 658.6 70.5 1.23 0.85 2.50 10.81 16.04 18.84 42.20 16.04
PARKWAYLIFE REIT SGD 2.480 1205.9 57.3 2.54 1.78 -0.40 2.48 16.43 22.77 37.78 15.35

Total: 1864.5 Average: 1.05 6.65 16.23 20.81 39.99 15.69
Office (3)
CAPITACOMMERCIAL SGD 1.600 3658.6 64.2 1.71 1.17 -0.31 -2.14 -4.48 7.02 32.78 -5.04
FRASERS COMMERCI SGD 1.400 736.9 72.6 1.41 0.83 0.72 6.46 8.53 20.17 68.67 6.06
KEPPEL REIT SGD 1.360 2925.6 28.5 1.40 0.92 1.12 1.49 5.02 14.29 43.16 5.02

Total: 7321.2 Average: 0.51 1.94 3.02 13.83 48.20 2.01
Retail (5)
CAPITAMALL TRUST SGD 2.130 5918.3 61.3 2.25 1.75 1.43 -0.47 0.00 6.50 16.39 0.00
CAPITARETAIL SGD 1.750 1053.4 60.2 1.89 1.22 1.45 -3.05 7.03 19.05 42.28 6.38
FORTUNE REIT HKD 6.900 1511.3 66.2 7.00 3.86 1.47 1.02 6.65 20.00 67.48 8.32
FRASERS CENTREPO SGD 2.140 1416.9 58.9 2.15 1.50 0.94 4.39 8.63 20.56 40.79 7.00
LIPPO MALLS SGD 0.510 899.5 51.8 0.53 0.36 0.00 0.00 5.15 15.91 25.93 4.08

Total: 10799.4 Average: 1.06 0.38 5.49 16.40 38.57 5.16
Mixed Commercial (3)
MAPLETREE COMMER SGD 1.350 2243.6 60.8 1.45 0.88 0.37 2.27 11.57 15.88 N.A. 11.11
MAPLETREE GREATE SGD 1.040 2224.2 51.5 1.08 0.93 0.00 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.
STARHILL GLOBAL SGD 0.890 1389.9 70.5 0.92 0.61 0.56 1.71 14.84 15.58 36.92 13.38
SUNTEC REIT SGD 1.795 3249.5 93.7 1.81 1.24 0.84 0.28 8.13 20.88 44.18 7.16

Total: 9107.1 Average: 0.44 1.42 11.51 17.45 40.55 10.55
S-REIT Aggregate
26 REITs Total 46411.4 Average: 0.83 1.81 8.35 13.54 36.74 7.22

Source: Bloomberg, PSR estimates  
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Important Information 
 
This publication is prepared by Phillip Securities Research Pte Ltd., 250 North Bridge Road, #06-00, Raffles City 
Tower, Singapore 179101 (Registration Number: 198803136N), which is regulated by the Monetary Authority of 
Singapore (“Phillip Securities Research”). By receiving or reading this publication, you agree to be bound by the terms 
and limitations set out below. 
 
This publication has been provided to you for personal use only and shall not be reproduced, distributed or published 
by you in whole or in part, for any purpose. If you have received this document by mistake, please delete or destroy it, 
and notify the sender immediately.  Phillip Securities Research shall not be liable for any direct or consequential loss 
arising from any use of material contained in this publication. 
 
The information contained in this publication has been obtained from public sources, which Phillip Securities Research 
has no reason to believe are unreliable and any analysis, forecasts, projections, expectations and opinions 
(collectively, the “Research”) contained in this publication are based on such information and are expressions of belief 
of the individual author or the indicated source (as applicable) only. Phillip Securities Research has not verified this 
information and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made that such information or Research is 
accurate, complete, appropriate or verified or should be relied upon as such. Any such information or Research 
contained in this publication is subject to change, and Phillip Securities Research shall not have any responsibility to 
maintain or update the information or Research made available or to supply any corrections, updates or releases in 
connection therewith. In no event will Phillip Securities Research or persons associated with or connected to Phillip 
Securities Research, including but not limited its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation 
or issuance of this report, (i) be liable in any manner whatsoever for any consequences (including but not limited to 
any special, direct, indirect, incidental or consequential losses, loss of profits and damages) of any reliance or usage 
of this publication or (ii) accept any legal responsibility from any person who receives this publication, even if it has 
been advised of the possibility of such damages.  You must make the final investment decision and accept all 
responsibility for your investment decision, including, but not limited to your reliance on the information, data and/or 
other materials presented in this publication. 
 
Any opinions, forecasts, assumptions, estimates, valuations and prices contained in this material are as of the date 
indicated and are subject to change at any time without prior notice.  
 
Past performance of any product referred to in this publication is not indicative of future results. 
 
This report does not constitute, and should not be used as a substitute for, tax, legal or investment advice.  This 
publication should not be relied upon exclusively or as authoritative, without further being subject to the recipient’s own 
independent verification and exercise of judgment. The fact that this publication has been made available constitutes 
neither a recommendation to enter into a particular transaction, nor a representation that any product described in this 
material is suitable or appropriate for the recipient. Recipients should be aware that many of the products, which may 
be described in this publication involve significant risks and may not be suitable for all investors, and that any decision 
to enter into transactions involving such products should not be made, unless all such risks are understood and an 
independent determination has been made that such transactions would be appropriate. Any discussion of the risks 
contained herein with respect to any product should not be considered to be a disclosure of all risks or a complete 
discussion of such risks.  
 
Nothing in this report shall be construed to be an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any product. Any 
decision to purchase any product mentioned in this research should take into account existing public information, 
including any registered prospectus in respect of such product. 
 
Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not 
limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report, may 
provide an array of financial services to a large number of corporations in Singapore and worldwide, including but not 
limited to commercial / investment banking activities (including sponsorship, financial advisory or underwriting 
activities), brokerage or securities trading activities. Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or 
connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons 
involved in the preparation or issuance of this report, may have participated in or invested in transactions with the 
issuer(s) of the securities mentioned in this publication, and may have performed services for or solicited business 
from such issuers. Additionally, Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip 
Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the 
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preparation or issuance of this report, may have provided advice or investment services to such companies and 
investments or related investments, as may be mentioned in this publication. 
 
Phillip Securities Research or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not 
limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report may, from 
time to time maintain a long or short position in securities referred to herein, or in related futures or options, purchase 
or sell, make a market in, or engage in any other transaction involving such securities, and earn brokerage or other 
compensation in respect of the foregoing.  Investments will be denominated in various currencies including US dollars 
and Euro and thus will be subject to any fluctuation in exchange rates between US dollars and Euro or foreign 
currencies and the currency of your own jurisdiction. Such fluctuations may have an adverse effect on the value, price 
or income return of the investment. 
 
To the extent permitted by law, Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip 
Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the 
preparation or issuance of this report, may at any time engage in any of the above activities as set out above or 
otherwise hold a interest, whether material or not, in respect of companies and investments or related investments, 
which may be mentioned in this publication. Accordingly, information may be available to Phillip Securities Research, 
or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, 
directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report, which is not reflected in this 
material, and Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, 
including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this 
report, may, to the extent permitted by law, have acted upon or used the information prior to or immediately following 
its publication. Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, 
including but not limited its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this 
report, may have issued other material that is inconsistent with, or reach different conclusions from, the contents of 
this material. 
 
The information, tools and material presented herein are not directed, intended for distribution to or use by, any person 
or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to the 
applicable law or regulation or which would subject Phillip Securities Research to any registration or licensing or other 
requirement, or penalty for contravention of such requirements within such jurisdiction.  
 
Section 27 of the Financial Advisers Act (Cap. 110) of Singapore and the MAS Notice on Recommendations on 
Investment Products (FAA-N01) do not apply in respect of this publication.  
 
This material is intended for general circulation only and does not take into account the specific investment objectives, 
financial situation or particular needs of any particular person. The products mentioned in this material may not be 
suitable for all investors and a person receiving or reading this material should seek advice from a professional and 
financial adviser regarding the legal, business, financial, tax and other aspects including the suitability of such 
products, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of that person, 
before making a commitment to invest in any of such products. 
 
Please contact Phillip Securities Research at [65 65311240] in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection 
with, this document. 
 
This report is only for the purpose of distribution in Singapore. 
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Contact Information (Singapore Research Team) 
 
   

Chan Wai Chee Joshua Tan Derrick Heng 
CEO, Research Head of Research Deputy Head of Research 

Special Opportunities Global Macro, Asset Strategy SG Equity Strategist & 
Transport 

+65 6531 1231 +65 6531 1249 +65 6531 1221 
yebo@phillip.com.sg joshuatan@phillip.com.sg derrickhengch@phillip.com.sg 

   
Go Choon Koay, Bryan Travis Seah Ken Ang 

Investment Analyst Investment Analyst Investment Analyst 
Property REITs Financials, Telecoms 

+65 6531 1792 +65 6531 1229 +65 6531 1793 
gock@phillip.com.sg travisseahhk@phillip.com.sg kenangwy@phillip.com.sg 

   
Ng Weiwen Roy Chen Nicholas Ong 

Macro Analyst Macro Analyst Investment Analyst 
Global Macro, Asset Strategy Global Macro, Asset Strategy Commodities, Offshore & Marine 

+65 6531 1735 +65 6531 1535 +65 6531 5440 
ngww@phillip.com.sg roychencz@phillip.com.sg nicholasonghg@phillip.com.sg 

   
Research Assistant   

General Enquiries   
+65 6531 1240 (Phone)   
research@phillip.com.sg   
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Contact Information (Regional Member Companies) 
 

 
SINGAPORE 

Phillip Securities Pte Ltd 
Raffles City Tower 

250, North Bridge Road #06-00 
Singapore 179101 

Tel : (65) 6533 6001 
Fax : (65) 6535 6631 

Website: www.poems.com.sg 

 
MALAYSIA 

Phillip Capital Management Sdn Bhd 
B-3-6 Block B Level 3 Megan Avenue II, 
No. 12, Jalan Yap Kwan Seng, 50450 

Kuala Lumpur 
Tel (603) 21628841 
Fax (603) 21665099 

Website: www.poems.com.my 
 

HONG KONG 
Phillip Securities (HK) Ltd 

Exchange Participant of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 
11/F United Centre 95 Queensway 

Hong Kong 
Tel (852) 22776600 
Fax (852) 28685307 

Websites: www.phillip.com.hk 

 
JAPAN 

Phillip Securities Japan, Ltd. 
4-2 Nihonbashi Kabuto-cho Chuo-ku, 

Tokyo 103-0026 
Tel (81-3) 3666-2101 
Fax (81-3) 3666-6090 

Website:www.phillip.co.jp 

 
INDONESIA 

PT Phillip Securities Indonesia 
ANZ Tower Level 23B, 

Jl Jend Sudirman Kav 33A 
Jakarta 10220 – Indonesia 

Tel (62-21) 57900800 
Fax (62-21) 57900809 

Website: www.phillip.co.id 

 
CHINA 

Phillip Financial Advisory (Shanghai) Co. Ltd 
No 550 Yan An East Road, 

Ocean Tower Unit 2318, 
Postal code 200001 

Tel (86-21) 51699200 
Fax (86-21) 63512940 

Website: www.phillip.com.cn 
 

THAILAND 
Phillip Securities (Thailand) Public Co. Ltd 

15th Floor, Vorawat Building, 
849 Silom Road, Silom, Bangrak, 

Bangkok 10500 Thailand 
Tel (66-2) 6351700 / 22680999 

Fax (66-2) 22680921 
Website www.phillip.co.th 

 
FRANCE 

King & Shaxson Capital Limited 
3rd Floor, 35 Rue de la Bienfaisance 75008 

Paris France 
Tel (33-1) 45633100 
Fax (33-1) 45636017 

Website: www.kingandshaxson.com 

 
UNITED KINGDOM 

King & Shaxson Capital Limited 
6th Floor, Candlewick House, 

120 Cannon Street, 
London, EC4N 6AS 

Tel (44-20) 7426 5950 
Fax (44-20) 7626 1757 

Website: www.kingandshaxson.com 

 
UNITED STATES 

Phillip Futures Inc 
141 W Jackson Blvd Ste 3050 

The Chicago Board of Trade Building 
Chicago, IL 60604 USA 

Tel +1.312.356.9000 
Fax +1.312.356.9005 

 
AUSTRALIA 

Octa Phillip Securities Ltd 
Level 12, 15 William Street, 

Melbourne, Victoria 3000, Australia 
Tel +61-03 9629 8288 
Fax +61-03 9629 8882 

Website: www.phillipcapital.com.au 
 

 

 


